tions. The release of hidden reserves results
in a tax liability of circa 103 million DM.

The taxation of these reserves is more
advantageous for the GEHE shareholders
than a straight forward sale of the companies
in question and transfer to TAKKT. In a dis-
posal situation, domestic assets rated at a
higher value can – as a consequence of dis-
closed hidden reserves – largely be deducted
by the acquiring companies for corporation
tax and trade tax. Nominal tax relief from
additional write-offs amounts to around
121 million DM; under current legal circum-
stances, the cash value of the tax relief to
be expected from the write-offs will amount
to approx. 83 million DM, at a discount rate
of 6%.

In the event of a straight forward spin-off
of the domestic companies however, the
disclosed hidden reserves would be subject
to full trade and corporation tax; an effec-
tive write-off of goodwill would have not
been possible. From a net present value
point of view, the net balance arising from
taxation on the sale of the domestic busi-
ness and tax relief from future tax-effective
write-offs of goodwill amounts to around
20 million DM.

1 4

Pro forma Balance Sheet of GEHE at 30. 06. 1999

Assets 30. 06.1999 Effect of spin-off 01. 07.1999
DM m DM m DM m

Fixed assets 2,197 – 550 1,647

Current assets 1,579 0 1,579

3,776 – 550 3,226

Equity and liabilities 30. 06.1999 Effect of spin-off 01. 07.1999
DM m DM m DM m

Equity 2,436 – 550 1,886

Accruals 88 0 88

Liabilities 1,252 0 1,252

3,776 – 550 3,226

6.2 TAKKT

Effects on Individual Company Accounts
The spin-off of TAKKT will become effec-

tive as of 01. 07. 1999 (spin-off deadline). At
the spin-off date, the GEHE shareholdings in
the three intermediary holding companies
Kaiser + Kraft Europa GmbH, K + K America
Corporation and Topdeq Holding GmbH and
their subsidiaries which constitute the previ-
ous Mail Order Division, will be transferred
to TAKKT. The transfer of the three share-
holdings will be deemed an addition by
TAKKT. The book values shown in the final
accounts of GEHE at 30.06.1999 (§24 UmwG)
will be transferred as original cost.